

No. 09-55010

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**P. VICTOR GONZALEZ, QUI TAM PLAINTIFF, ON  
BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES &  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**JACK M. SCHULER\***  
**SAM D. EKIZIAN**  
**SCHULER & BROWN**  
7100 Hayvenhurst Ave.,  
Suite 310  
Van Nuys, CA 91406  
(818) 756-0999

\*Not admitted this jurisdiction

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**  
**WALTER M. WEBER**  
*Lead Counsel*  
**CARLY F. GAMMILL\***  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**  
**LAW & JUSTICE**  
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 546-8890

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    Nature of the Case ..... 4

    Course of Proceedings ..... 5

    Disposition Below ..... 5

FACTS ..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14

    Public Disclosure ..... 15

    Original Source ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 20

    History and Operation of FCA Qui Tam Suits ..... 21

I. THERE WAS NO “PUBLIC DISCLOSURE.” ..... 25

    A. DHS Audit ..... 26

        1. There was no “public” disclosure of the audit. .... 27

- 2. A state administrative audit is not an “enumerated source” under the FCA. . . . . 30
  - i. Statutory structure and context . . . . . 32
  - ii. Legislative history . . . . . 36
  - iii. Statutory purpose . . . . . 39
- B. California Legislative Committee Report . . . . . 42
  - 1. “Congressional” refers to Congress, not state legislatures. . 42
  - 2. The enumerated government sources in the FCA are all federal in nature. . . . . 44
- C. News Media Reports . . . . . 44
- D. State Court Wrongful Termination Lawsuit . . . . . 46
- II. RELATOR VICTOR GONZALEZ IS AN ORIGINAL SOURCE. . . 47
  - A. Elements of “Original Source” Status . . . . . 48
  - B. Direct and Independent Knowledge . . . . . 49
    - 1. “Independent” . . . . . 50
    - 2. “Direct” . . . . . 50
  - C. Role in Disclosing . . . . . 52
  - D. Rationale of District Court . . . . . 54

III. THE DISMISSAL OF THE CALIFORNIA FCA COUNTS MUST BE REVERSED .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	58
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A-1 Ambulance Serv. v. California</i> , 202 F.3d 1238 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	24, <i>passim</i>
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist.</i> <i>v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , No. 08-304 (U.S. cert. granted June 22, 2009) . . . . .	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	51
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) . . . . .	32
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007) . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Seal 1 v. Seal A</i> , 255 F.3d 1154 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	22, 28, 29
<i>U. S. ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Servs.</i> , 163 F.3d 516 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	45, 50, 52, 55
<i>U.S. ex rel. Barajas v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 407 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	47, 51, 55
<i>U.S. ex rel. Biddle v. Board of Trustees</i> , 161 F.3d 533 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	48
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 470 F.3d 914 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1119 (2008) . . . .	31, <i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Devlin v. California</i> , 84 F.3d 358 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	23, 50, 52, 56
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Delaware</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	33, 43
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , No. 08-660 (U.S. June 8, 2009) . . . . .	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Fine v. Chevron, U.S.A.</i> , 72 F.3d 740 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) (en banc) . . . . .	1, 4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Foundation Aiding the Elderly v. Horizon West, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 1011, <i>amended</i> , 275 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2001) . . .	26, 45, 46
<i>U.S. ex rel. Green v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 953 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .	46, 47

<i>U.S. ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> , 445 F.3d 1147 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	22, 25, 39, 41
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harshman v. Alcan Electrical and Engineering, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 1014 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	47, 52
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lindenthal v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1402 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Meyer v. Horizon Health Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1195 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	22, 51
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schumer v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1512 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995), <i>vacated</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin and Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	1
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 528 F.3d 292 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 08-304 (U.S. June 22, 2009) . . . . .	33, 43
<i>U.S. ex rel. Zaretsky v. Johnson Controls</i> , 457 F.3d 1009 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21, <i>passim</i>
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .	21

## STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1345 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367 . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729 . . . . .	33, 34
31 U.S.C. § 3730 . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>

31 U.S.C. § 3732(a) ..... 2  
Cal. Gov't Code § 1265(c) ..... 4, 6, 13, 20, 57  
132 Cong. Rec. 20530-31, 20536 (1986) ..... 36, 37  
132 Cong. Rec. 29315-22 (1986) ..... 38  
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009,  
    Pub. L. 111-21 (May 20, 2009) ..... 5  
Rule 4, Fed. R. App. P ..... 3  
Rule 54, Fed. R. Civ. P ..... 2  
Rule 58, Fed. R. Civ. P. .... 2  
S. Rep. No. 345, 99<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1986),  
    *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 ..... 23, 50, 55
